
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2672

ANSWERED ON 16.03.2023.


ODF Plus Villages


2672. SHRI P.V. MIDHUN REDDY


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Open Defecation Free ‘ODF’ Plus villages in the country, State/UT-wise including the State of Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;


(b) the details of the funds allocated, State/UT-wise, since the inception of Phase-II of Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM); and


(c) the details of the projects and the funds sanctioned under Phase-II of SBM in the State of Andhra Pradesh, district and component-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) State/UT-wise number of Open Defecation Free (ODF) Plus villages in the country are given at Annexure-1. District-wise number of ODF Plus villages in Andhra Pradesh are given at Annexure-2.


(b) State/UT-wise details of Central share funds allocated under Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen [(SBM-G)] Phase-II from 2020-21 to 2022-23 are given at Annexure-3.


(c) For implementation of SBM(G) Phase-II, each year the State Governments submit their consolidated Annual Implementation Plans (AIPs) for the entire State to the Government of India. The AIP contains the details of sanitation activities planned to be undertaken in the State during the year. Government of Andhra Pradesh had submitted their AIPs for 2020-21, 2021-

22 and 2022-23, all of which were approved by the National Scheme Sanctioning Committee (NSSC) of SBM(G). The details of Central share allocated under Phase-II of SBM(G) during 2020-21 to 2022-23 to Andhra Pradesh are as under:

Rs. in Crore

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

393.47 437.64 676.79


Annexure-1


State/UT-wise number of ODF Plus villages as on 14.3.2023


Sl.

No.

State/UT Total No. of

villages

No. of ODF Plus

declared villages

1 A & N Islands 189 189

2 Andhra Pradesh 18709 4731

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5357 99

4 Assam 25493 404

5 Bihar 36858 8887

6 Chhattisgarh 18798 6259

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 97 97

8 Goa 365 206

9 Gujarat 18288 7540

10 Haryana 6758 1977

11 Himachal Pradesh 15900 12507

12 Jammu & Kashmir 7254 4149

13 Jharkhand 28997 3150

14 Karnataka 26190 23973

15 Kerala 1509 599

16 Ladakh 238 65

17 Lakshadweep 9 9

18 Madhya Pradesh 50365 29677

19 Maharashtra 40255 6018

20 Manipur 2556 26

21 Meghalaya 5832 552

22 Mizoram 694 246

23 Nagaland 1425 336

24 Odisha 46778 14059

25 Puducherry 108 67

26 Punjab 14000 846

27 Rajasthan 42850 13870

28 Sikkim 403 204

29 Tamil Nadu 12525 11976

30 Telangana 12769 12769

31 Tripura 1176 100

32 Uttar Pradesh 95829 32687

33 Uttarakhand 15049 4061

34 West Bengal 41443 2381

Total 5,95,066 2,04,716

Source: Data reported by the States on SBM(G) IMIS


Annexure-2


District-wise No. of ODF Plus villages in Andhra Pradesh as on 14.3.2023


Sl. No. District Total No. of villages

in the district

No. of ODF Plus

declared villages

1 Alluri Sitharama Raju 2960 5

2 Anakapalli 756 263

3 Anantapur 652 181

4 Annamayya 265 69

5 Bapatla 445 166

6 Chittoor 989 264

7 Cuddapah 1010 547

8 East Godavari 306 62

9 Eluru 708 216

10 Guntur 241 216

11 Kakinada 431 253

12 Konaseema 378 18

13 Krishna 548 157

14 Kurnool 492 198

15 Nandyal 493 77

16 Nellore 832 177

17 Ntr 303 82

18 Palnadu 505 270

19 Parvathipuram Manyam 955 5

20 Prakasam 903 344

21 Sri Sathya Sai  530 160

22 Srikakulam 1385 237

23 Tirupati 1128 581

24 Visakhapatnam 90 45

25 Vizianagaram 997 49

26 West Godavari 407 89

Total 18709 4731

Source: Data reported by the States on SBM(G) IMIS


Annexure-3


State/UT-wise details of Central share funds allocated under SBM(G) Phase-II

from 2020-21 to 2022-23

Rs. in Crore

Sl.No. State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 A & N Islands 15.43 0 0.83

2 Andhra Pradesh 393.47 437.64 676.79

3 Arunachal Pradesh 23.4 23.03 29.43

4 Assam 558.85 513.56 495.71

5 Bihar 776.94 651.54 1544.86

6 Chhattisgarh 121.68 207.58 355.07

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu

8.57 5.75 1.63

8 Goa 19.24 61.27 34.38

9 Gujarat 499.2 342.73 284.68

10 Haryana 220.75 181.8 202.77

11 Himachal Pradesh 37.88 269.13 198.07

12 Jammu & Kashmir 64.89 246.98 494.2

13 Jharkhand 429.67 148.51 300.64

14 Karnataka 227.75 0 665.34

15 Kerala 137.01 34.68 308.04

16 Ladakh 3.93 14.25 17.3

17 Lakshadweep 0 0 7.74

18 Madhya Pradesh 493.98 668.96 411.14

19 Maharashtra 340.62 1372.73 1740.11

20 Manipur 61.29 48.34 51.45

21 Meghalaya 226.59 165.71 92.13

22 Mizoram 21.93 17.62 19.67

23 Nagaland 57.8 18.02 39.44

24 Odisha 58.92 0 0

25 Puducherry 10.11 6.89 37.8

26 Punjab 78.82 52.87 168.19

27 Rajasthan 569.78 551.85 624.9

28 Sikkim 13.79 19.73 23.17

29 Tamil Nadu 294.67 26.29 421.1

30 Telangana 262.16 180.67 542.94

31 Tripura 52 84.19 128.29

32 Uttar Pradesh 1790.48 1825.85 1529.38

33 Uttarakhand 132.36 78.76 92.61

34 West Bengal 675.9 645.08 848.16

  Total 8679.84 8902.01 12387.96

